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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mrs M Dunne

Scheme:
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

Respondent:
Cabinet Office, Civil Service Pensions Division

on behalf of the Ministry of Defence

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Dunne complains that she is receiving less than her entitlement to a widow’s pension from PCSPS. She states that this has caused her financial hardship and considerable distress. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME RULES AND RELEVANT LEGISLATION

3. The PCSPS is a statutory scheme, the relevant legislation now being the Superannuation Act 1972. Payment of benefits under the PCSPS are governed by the scheme Regulations. Day-to-day pension administration of the PCSPS is the responsibility of individual government departments and agencies but the Cabinet Office (Civil Service Pensions Division - CSP) manages the scheme and is responsible, amongst other things, for investigating complaints under the second stage of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedures. The employing department carries out the first stage IDR investigation in its role as scheme administrator.

4. The Superannuation Act 1949 introduced a widows’ and children’s pension scheme (“WCPS”) into the Civil Service pension arrangements. All married men who joined the service after 14 July 1949 had to take part in the scheme. However, men who were already serving at that date could choose not to join. All male civil servants were issued with a booklet titled “Guide to the Widows’ and Dependents’ Pension Schemes”. It explained the scheme and the option not to join.

5. In November 1949 the Treasury wrote to all civil service departments about the introduction of the scheme and in particular the provision whereby all existing male civil servants could exercise certain options under the scheme. They said that it was important that there should be no doubt in the future about a married man’s position under the WCPS and that departments should ensure that every form was received back completed. 

6. The option form was issued to all established male civil servants. If an individual wanted to contract out of the scheme he had to exercise option A on the form. It was made clear that if the individual did not take that option they would automatically participate in the scheme and that their wife and any children would be eligible for pensions if they survived him. In the circular the Treasury said that if a member, despite reminders, failed to complete and return the form by the due date he should be told that he had been recorded as participating in the scheme and that his contribution would automatically be paid by the appropriate deduction. They also said that if a member had taken option A then the employing department should write to the individual telling him that he had been recorded as having opted out of the scheme.

7. Male civil servants who took part in the scheme contributed towards the cost of providing a widow’s pension of one-third of their own pension. That could be done by a monthly deduction of 1.25% of salary or a reduction of the lump sum retirement benefit or death gratuity by approximately one-third. When the PCSPS was introduced in 1972 it became compulsory for all male scheme members to contribute 1.5% of their salary towards the cost of a widow’s pension. However, those members who had opted out of the 1949 arrangements could also choose not to contribute under the PCSPS. All men who had previously opted out were again sent a form to exercise their option. If a scheme member did not return the form then they were treated as having opted by default to become a member of the WCPS.

8. The introduction of the Social Security (Pensions) Act 1975 meant that from 6 April 1978 the PCSPS was required to provide a pension for all widows. The Scheme was amended so that all male scheme members contributed from 6 April 1978. That change was not retrospective and the new provisions applied only to service from 6 April 1978.  

MATERIAL FACTS

9. Mr Dunne, the late husband of Mrs Dunne was employed by the Ministry of Defence (MOD). MOD employed Mr Dunne from 30 April 1944 to 30 July 1945 and again from 28 November 1945. On 12 July 1949 he became an established civil servant. Mr Dunne was married when he joined the MOD. His first wife died in 1967 and he married Mrs Dunne the following year. 
10. At some time in 1969 or 1970 MOD sent Mr Dunne a form giving a summary of his pension position as at 31 December 1969. On the top right hand corner of the summary the words “OPTED OUT” had been inserted. The summary gave details of Mr Dunne’s service to that date. Notes on the reverse of the summary said that its purpose was to clarify Mr Dunne’s position and to give him the opportunity of raising any points on which he was not clear before the department’s manual records of pay and service were computerised. The notes drew specific attention to Mr Dunne’s position regarding the WCPS which it said was detailed in section 4 of the summary. That section said that Mr Dunne was married although he was not making WCPS contributions because he had opted out of the scheme. The notes gave details of whom Mr Dunne should contact if he had any reason to question the information shown on the summary. MOD’s file on Mr Dunne contains no evidence to suggest that he questioned the validity of the information shown on the summary. 

11. On 6 April 1978 Mr Dunne started making contributions to the WCPS as he was obliged to do from that date. He was due to retire from the civil service on 22 August 1978 but he resigned with effect from 31 May 1978. In June he was given details of his preserved pension benefits based on service of 32 years and 235 days. He was awarded an annual pension of £1,843.29 and a lump sum of £5,529.86. The statement of his benefits said that if Mr Dunne were to pre-decease his wife then she would be entitled to a yearly widow’s pension of £4.33.

12. Mr Dunne’s pension benefits became payable when he reached the age of 60 on 22 August 1978. His initial pension of £1,843.29 per annum was uprated each year and when he died, the amount of his annual  pension was £6,487.97.

13. On 25 April 1989 Mr Dunne wrote to MOD asking what pension his wife would receive should he pre-decease her. MOD replied on 1 June saying that as Mr Dunne had opted out of the WCPS until 6 April 1978 (when he had to join) Mrs Dunne would only receive a pension based on his service from that date (56 days) and that the original value of that pension was £4.33 per annum.

14. Mr Dunne died on 14 March 2001 and Mrs Dunne applied to Paymaster (1836) Ltd (who at the time were the paying agent for the PCSPS) for a widow’s pension. They told her that with yearly increases her pension would be £15.74 a year from 14 June. Mrs Dunne was shocked and disappointed about the small amount of her pension and she sought the help of a  Member of Parliament and her Solicitors. They both questioned why the amount of her pension was so small given the length of her late husband’s service in the MOD. They were told that it was because Mr Dunne had chosen not to contribute towards a widow’s pension for the majority of his career.

15. Mrs Dunne appealed through the IDR procedure. She said that when checking the level of widow’s pension in 1989 Mr Dunne had assumed that the amount of £4.33 that had been quoted was a clerical error and as he was sure that he had paid for a widow’s pension he did not pursue the matter. Mrs Dunne said that her late husband was a meticulous person, but he had not left any papers that confirmed that he had opted out of the WCPS. She asked to see copies of the papers that her late husband had signed to opt out of the scheme.

16. The MOD decided not to uphold her appeal. In a letter dated 25 January 2002 they gave their reasons for that decision. They said that although the options form was no longer held, the information contained in Mr Dunne’s file supported their view that he had not provided for a widow’s pension for his wife until 6 April 1978, when it became compulsory for him to do so. They said that if he had not actively opted out then he would automatically have participated in the scheme by default. They went on to say that Mr Dunne had been informed on a number of occasions of his position with regard to the WCPS but at no time had he raised any queries. 

17. Mrs Dunne referred her complaint to stage two. She made the following points: 

· MOD had been unable to supply a copy of any paper signed by Mr Dunne opting out of the WCPS;

· Mr Dunne had repeatedly assured her that she would receive a pension and had dissuaded her from making her own pension arrangements because she would be entitled to a pension; and

· Mr Dunne was a meticulous and caring man and it was a source of mystery to her that he should leave her without a pension.

18. At stage two CSP decided that Mrs Dunne was not entitled to a higher amount of pension and they did not uphold her appeal. They acknowledged that MOD had not been able to produce copies of any documents that Mr Dunne had signed when opting out of the WCPS. However, they were of the view that the absence of such documents did not mean that Mrs Dunne should be paid a higher pension and that they had to look at the whole picture when considering the appeal. They said that the document sent to Mr Dunne in 1969 or 1970 (paragraph 10) clearly stated that Mr Dunne had opted out of the scheme and that if he had not intended to do that then he had the opportunity then to ask how he could make provision for a widow’s pension. CSP went on to say that in 1972/1973 there had been considerable publicity about the improved WCPS and each male member of staff had been sent a booklet and option form about making provision for a widow’s pension. CSP said that if Mr Dunne had not actively opted out of the WCPS then he would have become a contributor by default. However, he did not start paying contributions until 1978.

19. Finally CSP pointed out that in June 1989 MOD had told Mr Dunne the amount of Mrs Dunne’s pension and had explained that the low figure was due to him having opted out of the WCPS. They said that if that statement had been at odds with Mr Dunne’s understanding of the position then it was strange that he had not queried it at that time. They said that Mrs Dunne had said that her husband had not queried the information provided because he had assumed that it was a typing error. CSP said that they might have accepted that explanation if the figures had not been accompanied by an explanation of the low amount of pension. 

20. In response to Mrs Dunne’s complaint to me, CSP said that on the basis of the available evidence they were of the view that Mr Dunne had opted out of contributing towards a widow’s pension until it had become compulsory for him to do so in 1978. They said although the Member of Parliament had argued that in the absence of the signed option forms they had to prove that Mr Dunne had opted out of the WCPS it was their view that on the balance of probabilities the evidence was that Mr Dunne had opted out. They produced the following documentation to support that view:

· The Treasury’s instruction to employing departments about the WPS option exercise (paragraph 5).

· The statement sent to Mr Dunne in 1969 or 1970 indicating that he was not participating in the WCPS because he was married and had opted out (paragraph 10).

· The statement of pension benefits sent to Mr Dunne shortly after he resigned in 1978 (paragraph 11).

· The exchange of correspondence between Mr Dunne and MOD in May and June 1989 (paragraph 13). 

21. Although CSP acknowledged that Mr Dunne’s option forms were missing from his file, they said that on at least three occasions MOD had told Mr Dunne of the lack of provision of a widow’s benefit. They said that on the last occasion in 1989 MOD had not only told him the amount of the pension, but had explained why it was so little. They said Mr Dunne had not queried the information that had been given to him and that it would be perverse of them to award Mrs Dunne a higher pension when the evidence strongly suggested that she was not entitled to it.

22. In her response Mrs Dunne disputed CSP’s view that there was clear evidence to support their claim that Mr Dunne had opted out of the scheme. She said that there was no proof that Mr Dunne had received the summary of his pension position sent to him in 1969/1970 (paragraph 10) or the statement of his pension benefits sent in June 1978 (paragraph 11). She said that the summary form sent in 1969/1970 was not completed by her late husband as it was not his handwriting. She went on to say that the words “OPTED OUT” at the top right hand corner of that form were not conclusive evidence that her late husband had opted out. She said that those words did not appear to be in the same handwriting as that on the rest of the document and she queried whether that annotation was actually on the original form that had been sent to Mr Dunne. She said that although MOD had made much of the fact that their file did not contain any evidence to suggest that Mr Dunne had questioned any of the documentation sent to him that was hardly surprising given that their file was incomplete in that they could not find the original option forms that they contended Mr Dunne had signed. 

CONCLUSIONS

23. I can fully appreciate the shock and disappointment that Mrs Dunne must have felt when she learnt that her widow’s pension was going to be such a small amount.

24. However, a very considerable period of time has elapsed since the start of events in this case and what I now have to do is to consider the documentation that is still available and make a balanced judgement on whether or not Mr Dunne made a decision back in 1949 not to join the scheme when it was first introduced. 

25. Mrs Dunne has correctly pointed out that the MOD have been unable to provide any categorical evidence that Mr Dunne signed the option form saying that he did not want to contribute towards the cost of providing a widow’s pension of one-third of his own pension. That is unfortunate as such documents would have proved the case one way or another. However, given the passage of time documents that might have been completed some 55 years ago inevitably go missing or are weeded out of files as over the years departmental systems are refined and modernised. What can be said with reasonable certainty given the documentation that has been produced to me is that if Mr Dunne had not completed the option form, then he would have been regarded as being a participant in the 1949 scheme and would have remained so during his civil service career. If he had completed it and not taken option A (paragraph 6) then it is reasonable to assume that his civil service records would have been annotated to the effect that he had joined the scheme and was making contributions to it. They were not.

26. Whilst the summary of Mr Dunne’s service and pension benefits (as at 31 December 1969) that was sent to him in 1969/1970 has the words “OPTED OUT” written on the top right hand corner that is not the only piece of information on it that indicated that Mr Dunne was not participating in the scheme (paragraph 10). The summary specifically states in the body of the document that Mr Dunne was married, but was not making contributions because he had opted out.

27. Mrs Dunne questions whether her late husband received the summary and says that the handwriting on the document is not Mr Dunne’s. I would not expect it to have been as the details of his service and his pension would have been entered onto the document by administrators in the MOD based on his service record. Given that over 30 years has elapsed since the issue of that summary it is impossible for me to say categorically that Mr Dunne received it. However, at the time MOD sent it,  they were preparing for the computerisation of their pay and service records and the main purpose of issuing the summary to all their staff was so that they could have the opportunity to check the details and raise any points on which they were not clear before the details were put onto a computer record. That seems a perfectly logical and prudent course of action to have taken. I have no reason to believe that Mr Dunne did not receive a copy of his details. That being the case there is no evidence to show that he queried his position as stated on the summary. 

28. In 1972 it became compulsory for all male scheme members to contribute towards the cost of a widow’s pension. However, if Mr Dunne so wished he was exempt from that provision on the basis that he had opted out of the 1949 arrangements. Once again male employees in that position had to complete a form to exercise that option. If they did not do so then they were treated as opting by default to become a member of the 1972 scheme. Mr Dunne’s records indicate that he continued to opt out of the scheme. 

29. Mr Dunne was given further opportunities to query his position with regard to the widow’s pension. In June 1978 he was given details of his pension and told categorically that if he were to pre-decease his wife then she would only be entitled to a pension of £4.33 per year. In April 1989 he asked specifically what pension his wife would receive should he pre-decease her. Once again he was told the amount and informed that the reason it was so small was because he had opted out of the WCPS. I have seen no evidence that Mr Dunne queried the amount. Mrs Dunne said that he did not do so because he had assumed that the amount shown was a clerical error. The letter did however explain in some detail why the amount was so small.

30. There is a substantial amount of documentation that points towards Mr Dunne having opted out of paying contributions under the widow’s pension scheme until it became compulsory in April 1978. Mrs Dunne says that as MOD have not been able to produce the actual option forms that they say Mr Dunne must have signed then the possibility must exist that they might have lost further correspondence from him querying the information on the various documents that he received about his pension. Whilst I cannot totally dismiss that possibility I think it unlikely to be the case. If the information that Mr Dunne received about the low level of Mrs Dunne’s potential pension was different to his understanding of the position then I am confident that he would have produced evidence to show that he was indeed making contributions and would have insisted that his records were corrected to show the true position. 

31. I conclude that, on the balance of probabilities, there must be very considerable doubt as to whether Mr Dunne joined the 1949 or the 1972 scheme. The weight of evidence leads me to conclude that Mr Dunne opted out of the widow’s pension scheme until he was obliged to make contributions from 6 April 1978. I am therefore of the view that Mrs Dunne is receiving her correct level of pension that she is entitled to under the PCSPS rules. It follows that I do not uphold her complaint. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 August 2004
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